

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/10/2019 4:27 PM

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

IN RE SKYLAR NEMETZ,

Petitioner

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY  
CAUSE NO. 14-1-04212-6

The Honorable Jack Nevin, Judge

---

---

PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION

---

---

JAMES R. DIXON  
Attorney for Petitioner  
Dixon & Cannon, Ltd.  
601 Union Street, Suite 3230  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 957-2247

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Status of Petitioner & Procedural History .....	1
II.	Grounds for Relief .....	2
III.	Issues Presented .....	3
IV.	Statement of the Case .....	4
	A. Sources of Facts .....	4
	B. Sentencing Hearing .....	4
V.	Argument .....	5
	A. When sentencing a young adult to a crime based on reckless behavior, the defendant's youthfulness can establish a basis for an exceptional sentence below the standard range. ....	5
	B. The trial judge failed to acknowledge that youth can be a mitigating factor and to then exercise his discretion in deciding the application of Skylar's youth to his reckless behavior. ....	9
VI.	Request for Relief .....	11
VII.	Oath .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>In Re Light-Roth</i> , 191 Wn.2d 328, 422 P.3d 444 (2018) .....	5, 10
<i>In re Rowland</i> , 149 Wn. App. 496, 507, 204 P.3d 953 (2009) .....	2
<i>State v. Ha'min</i> , 132 Wn.2d 834, 847, 940 P.2d 633 (1977) .....	5
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.2d 409 (2017) .....	9
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 94-98, 110 P.3d 717 (2005) .....	5
<i>State v. Nemetz</i> , 3 Wn. App. 1014 (unpublished 2018) .....	2
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) .....	4-10

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 68, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010); .....	6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 2458, 183 L.ED 407 (2012) .....	6-7, 9

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RAP 16.4.....2  
RCW 9A.32.060.....4  
RCW 9.94A.540.....6
